
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—Second Department

NANCY SHUNKUEN NG, individually and derivatively on behalf of ASquared Group, Inc. as Successor in Interest to Kyoto Restaurant Inc. and Kyoto Dining Group Inc.,

Docket No.:
2020-06947

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

ASQUARED GROUP, INC. as Successor in Interest to Kyoto Restaurant Inc. and Kyoto Dining Group Inc., XYZ CORP. a fictitious corporation name intending same to be a successor in interest to ASquared Group, Inc. d/b/a Mira Sushi a/k/a Mira Sushi & Izakaya and ANDY LEE,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

WHITE, CIRRITO, NALLY & LYNCH LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent
64 Hilton Avenue
Hempstead, New York 11550
(516) 292-1818
clynch@whiteandcirrito.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
INQUEST AND DECISION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION AND AWARD OF DAMAGES ARE SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND WARRANTED BY THE FACTS	6
II. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD CONSTITUTES REASONABLE COMPENSATION UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	8
III. THE COMPENSATORY DAMAGES AWARD IS A FAIR APPROXIMATION OF THE LOSS SUSTAINED AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	11
IV. THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO VACATE THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<u>Buro Happold Consulting Engrs., P.C. v. RMJM,</u> 107 A.D.3d 602, 968 N.Y.S.2d 61, 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 04750 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	13
<u>Chauca v. Abraham,</u> 30 N.Y.3d 325, 89 N.E.3d 475, 67 N.Y.S.3d 85, 2017 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA), 101 Empl. Prac. Dec. P 45,933, 2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 08158 (2017).....	9
<u>Colony Ins. Co. v. Danica Group, LLC,</u> 115 A.D.3d 453, 984 N.Y.S.2d 2, 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 01527 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	12-13
<u>E.J. Brooks Co. v. Cambridge Sec. Seals,</u> 31 N.Y.3d 441, 105 N.E.3d 301, 80 N.Y.S.3d 162, 168 Lab. Cas. P 61,860, 2018 N.Y. Slip Op. 03171 (2018).....	6-7
<u>Estate of Loughlin v. State,</u> 146 A.D.3d 863, 45 N.Y.S.3d 521, 2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 00290 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	10
<u>Fordham-Coleman v. Nat’l Fuel Gas Distribution Corp.,</u> 42 A.D.3d 106, 834 N.Y.S.2d 422 (4th Dep’t 2007)	8
<u>Giblin v. Murphy,</u> 73 N.Y.2d 769 (1988).....	10
<u>Home Ins. Co. v. Am. Home Prod. Corp.,</u> 75 N.Y.2d 196, 550 N.E.2d 930 (1990)	9
<u>Kirchoff-Consigli Constr. Mgt., LLC v. Dharmakaya, Inc.,</u> 186 A.D.3d 585, 129 N.Y.S.3d 526, 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 04468 (2d Dep’t 2020).....	6
<u>Mad Den, Inc. v. Vaccarino,</u> 151 A.D.3d 712, 56 N.Y.S.3d 522, 2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 04432 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	6

<u>Mears v. Long,</u> 173 A.D.3d 734, 102 N.Y.S.3d 651, 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 04376 (2d Dep’t 2019).....	5
<u>Mechwart v. Mechwart,</u> 292 A.D.2d 354, 738 N.Y.S.2d 604 (Mem), 2002 N.Y. Slip Op. 01749 (2d Dep’t 2002)	5
<u>Nardelli v. Stamberg,</u> 44 N.Y.2d 500, 40 N.Y.S.2d 443, 377 N.E.2d 975 (1978)	8
<u>Park Lane N. Owners, Inc. v. Gengo,</u> 151 A.D.3d 874, 58 N.Y.S.3d 81, 2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 04853 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	5-6
<u>Roussodimou v. Zafiriadis,</u> 238 A.D.2d 568, 657 N.Y.S.2d 66 (2d Dep’t 1997)	13, 14
<u>Santiago v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.,</u> 10 A.D.3d 393, 780 N.Y.S.2d 764, 2004 N.Y. Slip Op. 06324 (2d Dep’t 2004).....	14
<u>Stein v. McDowell,</u> 74 A.D.3d 1323 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	10
<u>Warm v. State of New York,</u> 308 A.D.2d 534, 764 N.Y.S.2d 483, 2003 N.Y. Slip Op. 16794 (2d Dep’t 2003).....	5
<u>Wolf v. Rand,</u> 258 A.D.2d 401 (1st Dep’t 1999).....	11
 Statutes & Other Authorities:	
NY CPLR § 5511	5
